HASLERS

AUTOSCAN Q A LIMITED = IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY NO 8252 OF 2011

LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 29 MARCH 2015

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name AUTOSCAN Q A LIMITED

Registered office Haslers
Old Station Road
Loughton
IG10 4PL

Former registered office 2 Albert Street
St Georges
Telford
Shropshire
TF2 9AT

Registered number 03999630

Liguidator’s name Richard A J Hooper

Liguidator's address Haslers

LT

Liguidator's date of appointment 30 March 2012 *Q4rv
QQ 211052015 478

COMPANIES HOUSE

LIQUIDATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

Since my last report | have received advice from solicitors regarding potential clams and |
have been considenng whether and if so which claims should be made This 1s discussed
further, later in this report

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the penod from 30 March 2014 to 29 March 2015 1s
attached




HASLERS

AUTOSCAN Q A LIMITED ~ IN LIQUIDATION

ASSETS

VAT REFUND

The VAT refund of £11,407 62 s still being held in a suspense account as the Receiver actng
on behalf of a secured creditor had claimed that this sum was due to the secured creditor
The Recewer has ceased to act and no further claim has been made | am seeking to
determine whether any further monies remain due

ISA INTEREST

The sum of £59 32 has been receved in respect of interest from the ISA account

LIABILITIES

SECURED CREDITORS
There 1s one secured creditor, Cable Finance Lmited, who held a fixed charge registered
over the company’s freehold property That property has been sold and | have been seeking :

to review that transaction | have also been seeking fo determine whether further monies
remain due to the secured creditor, or whether arepayment may be due

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

There are no preferenhal creditors

CROWN CREDITORS

HMRC’s claim of £744,035 22 has been received

NON-PREFERENTIAL UNSECURED CREDITORS

Unsecured claims received to date total £792,240 All creditors who have not yet submitted a
proof of debt form are requested to do so as soon as possible

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

SECURED CREDITORS

| am unable to comment on the likellhood of any dividend being payable to secured creditors
at this hme as | am in the process of considenng the ments of therr claim

ORDINARY UNSECURED CREDITORS

| am unable to comment on the likelhood of a dividend being payable to unsecured creditors
at this fime as it depends entirely on the successful recovery of assefs mentioned elsewhere In
this report




HASLERS

AUTOSCAN Q A LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

! undertook an mitial inveshtgation into the Company's affars fo establish whether there were
any potenhal asset recovenes or conduct matters that justified further nveshgation, taking
account of the public interest, potential recovenes, funds likely 1o be avalable fo fund an
investigation, and the costs involved

| previously reported that my investigahions were ongoing and were of a confidential nature
In my view, aspects of this case remain so

| fook the following action where | considered that further inveshgation was jushfied

| have reviewed the books and records of the company delivered up to me | have reviewed
the former Administrator’s files, the transachons recorded in the company's records and 1fs
bank statements to determine how the company's funds were utilised by the directors.

| have also identfied, located and made enquines of the company's directors, former
accountant, solicitors, bankers, Receivers and others to assist with my review

| have identified a number of transactions for which 1 have requested explanaiions To date
adequate expianations have not been received | have referred a number of matters to my
solicitors and have been considenng with them whether any action or claims can, or should,
be made and, if s0, how this should be funded

| will provide an update on progress m this matter In my next report and creditors will be
provided with full detalls when ongoing investigations are complete

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authensed by creditors at a meeting held on 7 June 2012 to
be drawn on a time cost basis My total hme costs to 29 March 2015 amount to £87,268 17,
representing 302 67 hours of work at an average charge out rate of £288 33 per hour, of which
£8,9210 17, representing 28 07 hours of work, was charged in the penod between 30 March 2014
and 29 March 2015 at an average charge ouf rate of £317 46 per hour

| have not been able to draw any remuneration in this maiter A schedule of my hime costs
incurred to date 1s attached

A deschption of the routine work undertaken in the Liguidaton o date s as follows

1 Administration and planning
+ Liaising with the Cflicial Receiver in relation to handover documents and other
pre-appontment matters
Preparnng the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment.
Statutory nohfications and adverhsing
Prepanng documentation required
Dealing with all routine correspondence
mMaintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS
Review and storage
Case bordereau
Case planning and administration

* & & & & 2 0 »




HASLERS

AUTOSCAN Q A LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

¢ Preparnng reports to members and creditors
¢ Convening and holding meetngs of members and creditors

2 Cashienng
»  Maintaming and managing the iquidator's cashbook and bank account

» Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors

s Liaising with the former appointees in relation to the secured creditor
Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
Preparing reports to creditors
Maintaining creditor information on IPS
Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors

4 Inveshaations
Collection, review and storage of books and records

L ]
» Inveshgahons into potentially recoverable assets
s Conduchng investgations into suspicious transactions
« Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a liguidator may
take against a thurd party in order 1o recover funds for the benefit of creditors
5 Reglisation of Assets

¢ Liasing with the company's bank regarding the closure of the account
e Reviewing the records to determine whether any other assets may be identfied
and recovered

In addiion to the routine work above, | have spent additional fime in inveshtgaton unusual
transactions as set out above

A copy of 'A Credifors Guide to Liquidators' Fees' published by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals is available at the link hitp //www haslers com/services/insolvency-and-
recovery-services/ A hard copy can be obtaned on request, free of charge

LIQUIDATOR'S EXPENSES

My expenses to 30 March 2015 amount to £556 25 of which £24 74 was incurred in the penod
between 30 March 2014 and 29 March 2015 | have not been able to draw any expenses in this
matter

The following expenses have been incurred but have not yet been pad

Tvpe of expense Amount incutred to date Amount shll to be paid
£ £
Statutery Advertising 76 50 76.50
Land registry searches 66 00 66 00
Insolvency Bond 4000 40 00
Courier 147 13 147 13
Travel 207 88 207 88
Court fee 600 300
Postage 1274 1274




HASLERS

AUTOSCAN Q A LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

The following agents or professional advisors have been vtiised in this maiter

Professichal Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

Moon Beever Solicitor Conditional fee arrangement

Moon Beever, Solicitors, currently have unbilled work in progress amounfing to approximately
£4,400 including disbursements (but excluding VAT)

The choice of professionals was based on my percephon of therr expenence and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my
fee arrangement with them The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that
they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% In
value of the unsecured credifors (including the creditor in question) request further details of
the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10%
in value of the creditors {including the creditor iIn question), apply to court to challenge the
amount and/or basis of the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured crediior may
make a similar application to court within the same time imit

SUMMARY

The Liguidahon will remain open untl the matters under investigation and the clams previously
made by or on behalf of the secured lender have been fully rescived | estimate that this will
take approxmately 18 months and once resolved the Liquidation will be finalised and cur files
will be closed

Should you have any quenes regarding this report. or the Liquidation in general, please contact
Ann Quartermain on 0208 418 3432

At Haslers we always stnve to provide a professional and efficient service, however we recognise
that it 15 In the nature of INsolvency proceedings for disputes to anse from time fo tme  If you
should have cause to complain about the way that we are acling, you should, In the first
instance, put detalls of your complant in wrting to this office  This will formally mvoke our
complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision
of a senior partner unconnected with the appointment

Most disputes can be resolved amicably elther through the provision of further information or
following negotialons However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints
procedure and you are not satsfied that your complant has been resolved or dealt with
appropnately, you may complan fo the regulatory body that licences the insolvency
practitioner concemed  Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP

5




HASLERS

AUTOSCAN Q A LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you can make @ submission using an on-
ne form avalable at www gov uk/complain-about-insolivency-prachtioner, or you can email
Ip complants@insolvency gsi gov uk, or you may phone 0845 602 9848 - calls are charged at
between 1p and 10 5p per minute from a land line, or for mobiles, between 12p and 41p per
minute If you are calling from the UK

-~

P
~

RICHARD HOOPER
LIQUIDATOR




AUTOSCAN Q A LIMITED
{In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 30/03/2012 From 30/03/2014 Total
of Affairs To 29/03/2014 To 29/03/2015
(£) {E) (E) (£)
VAT Refund 11,407 62 000 11,407 62
ISA interest 48 48 59 32 107 80
11,456.10 §9 32 11,515 42
PAYMENTS

Official Recevers Remuneration 2,235 00 000 2,23500
Tax on ISA interest 9 69 11 85 2155
ISA Quarterly Charges 168 00 88 00 256 00
Trade and Expense Creditors (703,335 38) 000 0090 000
Ordinary Shareholders (100 00) 000 000 000
2,412 69 99 86 2,512 55
Net Receipts/(Payments) 9,043 41 {40 54) 9,002 87

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Inselvency Service Account (ISA) {2,403 00} (88 00) {2,491 00)
ISA Suspense Account 11,446 41 47 46 11,493 87
9,043 41 4054 / 900287

/2

L—jahard A J Hooper

Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2010 1 20 Apri1 2015 16 12




£E 88T £1892°48 £9 ¢0E oce S6¥E Ov 6¢ e 661 0B St

£9 121 00 245 [a]o04 08¢ 0z 1 og0 SuusiysnD SN|
00542 r Al 0L oS L Mom ddo pusio-uoN
0061 00612 001! 0/0 oo SIDJIDW DUIDadS asnD)
FLAYAA ooeet Q90 or o o |DIuaIBIBId pPUD seaio|dwa Jul) SWIDD SIoLPaID)
ECEVT 0% 850°1L SEF 060 o1t GET SIOLIDAIT YHM SUOHDDIUNLILUICY
00 56! 0082 0¥ 0 or 0 $8|0S 1955y PUD ssaUsNg 'Apadoly
ooote 000lLe 00 1L 001 UoioeioD 1geq
000ce 0088 oro 0£0 ol o sjossy Buunsul ‘Buunsag ‘BuiAyuap|
reSLE QS S59'%S SOE/L 0s ¥ $6 951 o0zt SUDHDDSUDI| fUBPassily Buobisaau)
v60CE 0S €799 0/ 02 0g0 05 €l 0s 9 suonpBisaau
L0102 00 &¥¥'y 5022 0ot S8 ors 0z / 0s0 Buipoday Aoiniols
IARNS 00 625701 €L ¥E oLQ r 9 (615831 (484 0cst SPICOSY JO SIUBUIJUIDW
00551 05 L6 050 0S 0 UOHDDYIION juswuioddy
00661 00 205 A 09 e dn-}os SAIDLSURLDY
0¢ 402 £956L'9 8¥ ¢ oLe gLzl 0L6 TN oct Buiuun|d 8500
£E ££2 00 00Z 00 € 0sZ 05 0 Buluunid B {sILILPY

mwo%ow_m“”mr wom%m%_c_\oh DL {0JOL Jownfg JOJDULSIGILIDY _O”J%HMM_U,« laBouny JBUlDd sapobajod

SDDIAIDS AISAODSI @ ADUBAIOSUI

Sd31S

(s:noH) paplosal swj}

VH

S1/€0/6T 04 TL/€0/0E WOl §§s02 W jo sisAjpuy

pajiw] v © unssojny




oF /1€ £1 0168 08¢ 0l € 040 Jigdl 09 &

95 G4 0098 060 060 BuusysnD SN
00GLe 00 s% 0c 0 0z 0 iIPuSIBBI4 PUD S9SACIALIT D) SUIID|D) SIOLP8ID
000it Q09 gz o 0z 0 SIOHPSID YHM SUSHDDIUMULIO D)
FAR£4AS 00 L¥L cez oee SUOILODSUBI USPadsalUy BuljnBijsaay)
98 £97 05290 04 001 oF 9 0gQ Buipodsy Aiogninyg
87 L6 FAWIIAY el [6€ 0g 6 SPIODSY JO SIUDUSIIDW
00 641 Qs 929 0s € 0L2Z or | Buluumig asnD

1oy AunoH  |eBioyD JoiplsIvIWpY
sBoieay |10 wns oj0), SUNL Dok aowunf 1OJRASILIUIRY Jo1uas laBouow JaupDg sauoBeipn

SBDIAISS AI2AQDSBI g ADUBA|OsSUl

Sd31S

(sinoH) papiooal awy]

VH

S1/€0/6Z O} ¥1/20/0€ WO} S|S0 i} Jo SisAjpuy

pPajilun v © upasoiny




HASLERS

Insolvency & recovery services

TIME AND DISBURSEMENT POLICIES OF HASLERS
APPLICABLE TO INSOLVENCY ESTATES AS AT 1 JANUARY 2015

Policies implemented by my firm that have a beanng on the tme costs and
disbursements charged to the estate are as follows

]

All professional staff are obliged 1o complete daly timesheets which analyse time
spent on each assignment n vnits of 6 minutes Less than one urit may be
charged to cases where applcable The cashienng funchons on estates are
performed by professional staff, again the tme being charged drectly io each
assignment

Where outside sub-contractors are used, therr iime 1s charged out at equivalent
rates to permanent staff members Secretanal personnel and support staff are not
charged to cases save in crcumstances where <o disproportionate effort 1s
required, for example 1n dealing with bulk mailings to an exceptional number of
members, creditors, or debtors

The Office Holder assigns the appropnate grades of staff to work on specific cases
or activiies Current chargeout rafes are as follows

Grade Hourly Rate
£
Partner/Office Holders 375-510
Managers 285-320
Senior Administrators 195-250
Administrators 95-165
Insolvency Accounting 100

Rates are subject to review on the 1¢# January each year

4

Charge out rates are set by the fim on a standard formula used throughout the
industry, based on staff salanes uplifted by a factor of 25 In the case of insolvency
and recovery work, this 1s subject to a further uplift to take account of addifional
financial nsk factors and the likelhood of a practiioner, having been appointed to
office, being oblged to camy out statutory duties in relation to asssgnments for
which the firm will not be paid This uplft 15 also standard practice within the
industry.

Haslers 15 located in the Greater London Areq, just within the M25 It would be
unreascnable o compare rates with other practices in Central London where
sclanes and overheads are highest On the informathon avallable to us, our charge
out rates compare favourably with firms of a similar size and penpheral location

In some instances where there 15 undue nsk to the firm in recovenng 1ts standard
houriy rates in full, typically as a consequence of the pursuit of causes of achon
where the outcomes are far from certamn, or where there are considered to be
undue nsks asscciated with the conduct of an assignment, then approval for a %
uphft on standard hourly rates may be sought The % uplft sought will vary
depending upon the circumstances of each case




HASLERS

nsolvency & recovery services

Haslers has no financial or propnetary interest in any of the firms of agents or
solicitors employed by the Office Holder Unless otherwise specified, agents and
sohicifors are engaged on a normal commercial basis

Selection of agents and solicitors o act in individual cases will be based on a
number of cntena

a Therr expertise to carry out the assignment, and

b Ther abiity and proven track record to progress the matter diigently
towards a successful conclusion, and

c Cost
d Ewvidence of adequate professional indemnity insurance

Where creditors are wholly reliant upon the ultimate success of litigahon, the
Office Holder will place a lower prnonty on cost considerations when selecting

solicitor

An external firm may be used to camry out specific work that would normally be
camed out by this firm only in crrcumstances where the mstructed firm would be
uniquely placed to provide a more cost efficient service and hence value for
money o creditors

Dirrect Expenses {Category 1)

10 Dishursements incurred by an estate. for example statutory adverhsing, storage,

postage and agents’ fees, are paid drectly from the estate Alternatively, these
are paid by the firm and reclamed at cost from the estate when funds permit or
when the case 15 finalised and the tofal costs can be ascertfamed

Other Expenses {Category 2)

11 Category 2 disbursements are costs which include elements of shared or allecated

costs  1tis not Haslers' policy 1o charge for such costs




